

No. 20A169

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ALABAMA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS, ET AL.,

Applicants,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,

Respondents.

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY APPLICATION
FOR A VACATUR OF THE STAY PENDING APPEAL

BRETT A. SHUMATE
Counsel of Record
CHARLOTTE H. TAYLOR
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
Phone: (202) 879-3939
bshumate@jonesday.com

Counsel for Applicants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. THIS COURT SHOULD AND LIKELY WILL GRANT REVIEW	1
II. THE STAY ORDER IS CLEARLY AND DEMONSTRABLY ERRONEOUS AND IRREPARABLY HARMS APPLICANTS	3
A. The Government Is Unlikely To Succeed On The Merits.....	3
B. The Government Has Not Satisfied The Equitable Factors	9
III. THE GOVERNMENT HAS NOT JUSTIFIED EVEN A PARTIAL STAY.....	14
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009)	9
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	5
<i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor & City Council of Balt.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021)	9
<i>Chambless Enters., LLC v. Redfield</i> , No. 20-cv-1455, 2020 WL 7588849 (W.D. La. Dec. 22, 2020)	12
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	15
<i>DHS v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	8, 9, 14
<i>Dixon Ventures, Inc. v. HHS</i> , No. 20-cv-1518, 2021 WL 1604250 (E.D. Ark. Apr. 23, 2021)	12
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	11
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	8
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015)	12
<i>ICC v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng’rs</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987)	15
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	6
<i>Mori v. Int’l Bhd. of Boilermakers</i> , 454 U.S. 1301 (1981)	12
<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Bos. & Me. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 407 (1992)	9
<i>NBC v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943)	8
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	9, 10
<i>Ohio Citizens for Responsible Energy, Inc. v. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n</i> , 479 U.S. 1312 (1986)	2
<i>Paul v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 342 (2019)	5, 8
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Scott</i> , 561 U.S. 1301 (2010)	12
<i>Property Mgmt. Connection, LLC v. CFPB</i> , No. 21-cv-359, 2021 WL 1946646 (M.D. Tenn. May 14, 2021)	2
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)	2
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974)	12
<i>SEIU v. Husted</i> , 531 F. App’x 755 (6th Cir. 2013)	2
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	4
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994)	10
<i>Tiger Lily, LLC v. HUD</i> , 992 F.3d 518 (6th Cir. 2021)	2, 4, 8, 9
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	3
<i>Wallace v. FedEx Corp.</i> , 764 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2014)	2
<i>Wheaton Coll. v. Burwell</i> , 573 U.S. 958 (2014)	2
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	7
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 703	15
5 U.S.C. § 706	14, 15
28 U.S.C. § 2342	15
42 U.S.C. § 264	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
6th Cir. R. 32.1	2
CDC, <i>COVID Data Tracker</i>	13
<i>Control of Communicable Diseases</i> , 70 Fed. Reg. 71,892 (Nov. 30, 2005)	4
<i>Control of Communicable Diseases</i> , 81 Fed. Reg. 54,230 (Aug. 15, 2016).....	4, 7
Jersualem Demsas, <i>What Happened to the \$45 Billion in Rent Relief?</i> , VOX (May 24, 2021).....	11
John Harrison, <i>Section 706 of the Administrative Procedure Act Does Not Call for Universal Injunctions or Other Universal Remedies</i> , 37 YALE J. ON REGUL. BULL. 37 (2020)	15
N.Y. Times, <i>Coronavirus in the U.S.: Latest Map and Case Count</i>	13
Anu Narayanswamy et al., <i>With Evictions Set to Begin Next Month, Hundreds of Millions in Washington-Area Rental Aid Remains Unspent</i> , WASH. POST (June 4, 2021).....	11
Mila Sohoni, <i>The Power to Vacate a Rule</i> , 88 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1121 (2020)	14
